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J. . 

FROM No. 4 
(SEE RULE 42 

~-ENTRAL ADJVJINT -STRATIVE, TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH: 

ORDER SHEET 0 
riglnal ~_%ppjecation No.  RWROOg 

mi ~ e JINtition No :  

Co rI tdm pt 	tion 
eview 	ation No :  1)p 1\0  tic  

"AP lecants : - 

R6~ '~d an Pi l  
Ou- 

Jkk~b c ~at-_ for the Applecants:_ 

A4o clate ior the Respondants.*_ 

Not-gs lot the Regd.strYT7ate 
0 	 e r 

22. .200311  Present :- The Hontblle Mr. Justice  'Tt blot mz4t 'i 1) hna P't 	 D, N, Chowdhuryq  Vice-Chairman.p 
The Hon'ble Mr. S.K. HaJra, 

for 	 Abmber (A). 
vide tMID"I" 
Dst&dl .... ~r~ _O?q 6.[A, 	 Heard At. A. Chakrabarty p  learn ed 

counsel for the applicant, 
The application is admitted. Jku~&JOMAF 

Call for the records I 

5(o 	 List on 24*6:-,2003 for orders. 

IAQ A4 
; 

14ember MO 	 Vice J,-hairman 
'oo~~ mb 

/k ~4110 	 24.6.2W3 	None appears f or the applicant., Put " 
up again on 8.71.2003 for orders. 

CL r4'a__P Vice-Chairman 
mb 



O.A.* 107/2003 

16.7.2003 Present The Hon'ble MT. Justice 
~ D.N. Chowdhury, Vice-Chairman. 

The Hon'ble N4r.' N.D. Dayal, 
AAember (A), 

Heard At. A. Chakrabarty, learned 

counsel -for the applicant. 
Put up again on 13.8.20 03 for 

written statement. 

Wm r 	 Vice-Chairman 

mb 

13.8.2003, 	On, t he pr a yer of Mr. B.G., Pathak v  

learned Addl. 	 for the respond- 
ents further four weeks time is-allowed 

to the respondents to file written 

statement. Li-st on 15.9.2003 for 

orders. 

kce ~hairman 

mb 

15.9.2003 Present The Hon'ble Sri K.V. Prahala 
dan, Member (A). 

List on 24.10.2003 for filing 

written statement. 

V~U e ~r~~ 

mb 

? 

17.11.2003 Present: Hon'ble Smt Lakshmi 
Swaminathan, Vice-Chairman 

Hon'ble Shri S.K. Naik, 
Administrative member. 

Adjourned. List for orders on 
19.11.2003. 

Men)-ger 	 Vice-Chair'man 
nkm 



O.A. 107/2003 

19*11.2003 Present s The lion O ble Smt. Lakshmi 
Swaminathan, Vice-Chairman, 

The Hon*ble Sri S.K. Naik, 
Administrative Member* 

None appears for the appli-

cant. mr* B,C. Pathak, 

learned Addl. C.G.S.Ce for 

the respondents. 

Respondi ants seek and&JMJallowed 

further three weeks time to f ile reply 
and two weeks for rejoinder to the 

applicant. 

List on 05.01.2004 for orders. 

P5—  

e ~r 	 Vice-Chairman 

i4b 

5*1.2004 	List again on 22.1.2004 for 

orders, 

Member (A) 

22*1.2004 Present: The Hon'ble Shri- Bharat Bhushan 
Judicial Member* 

The Hon'ble Shri K-V-Prahladan 
Administrative Member* 

70, tvp% tv'LL~-'q\ "-A-ct~w' 

I 

Mr.A..Chakraborty, learned counsel for 

the applicant and Mr.A.Deb Roy, Sr,C.G.S.C4 

learned proxy counsel for Mr.B.C*Pathak o  

learned Addl,C,G.S.C. for the respondents 

were present* 

The learned proxy counsel requests for 

ad'journment on behalf of the respondents 

as the counsel for the respondents MrB.,Co 

Pathak, Addl.C.G.S.C. is in personal diffi--  

~culty. 

All6wed* Written staterhent be filed-

within four weeks, Two weeks thereafter 

for rejoinder* List the case on 23.3.2004 

for hearingo 

Member(A) 	 Member(J) 



O\ 
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27,1.2004 	List beforethe next available 

Division Bench 

r ~(A 	 Wmber (J) 

bb 

1.4:;2004 	Present: Hon'bie Shri Kuldi ~p Singh, 
Judicial Member 
Hon'ble Shri K.V. Prahladan, 
Administrative member. 

Learned counsel for the parties are 
present. Me B.C. Pathak, learned Add. 
C.G.S.C. submits that since the written 

statement was to be sent to Delhi the same 

could not be filed in time. Therefore, he 

prays for some time. Prayer allowed. List 

the matter on 29.4.04 for hearing. 

nkm 	

Member(A 	 M 

	

29.4.2004 	List for hearing oefore the next 

DiVision Bench 

WMOer (A) 
Mb 

1.6.5 2004 Present: The Hon'ble ,  Shri Mukesh Kum ax 
Gupta, member (J). 
The Hon'ble Shri K.V.Prahladan, 
Member (A)- 

Adjourned on' the request made by Mr. 

J. -L.Sarkar, learned counsel for the 

applicant, for 12.5.2004. It is made 

clear that in case, he wishes to file 

rejoinder, that can be filed vdthin thag 

Member (A) 	 membe W 

bb 
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12.5.2004 Present : The Hon'ble Sri Mukesh 
Kumar Gupta, Metfiber (J). 

The Hon'ble Sri K.V. Pra-
hladan, Member (A). 

Adjourned on the request made 
by learned counsel for the respond- 

ents as he is not kee,,,-)ing we&l. List 
before the next Division Bench. 

b r J) IA) 	 . 4emb 
mb 

24.8-2004 present: The Hon'ble Shri D.C.Verma, 
Vice-Chairman (J). 

The Hon'ble Shri K.V-prahladar 
Member (A)- 

( ~a 	
C~ . 

AW LL~ 

6-k 

co, ALk-K 4!t'~ 

bb 

COLDIP 
1.10.04 

Mr.J.L.Sarkar, learned counsel for 

the applicant as well as mr-B.C.Pathak, 

learned Addl-C.G.S.C. for the responde-

nts were present* 

Mr-B.C.Pathak requests for time 

to get instruction from the department. 

Learned counsel for the applicant obje-

cted theretoo However, considering the ,  

circumstances two weeks furtl3ek time is 

granted to the respondents by way of 

last opportunity. List on 20.9-2004 for 
hearing. 

Member (A) 	 Vice kChal'rinan 

Arguments of Dir J.L.Sarkar,learned 

counsel for the applicant and MIr B.C. 

Pathak, learned Addl.C.G...i_3.0 for the 

respondents have been heard. 

List for judgment on 6.10.04. 

a er 	
vice-Chairman 

0 



0,A-107/2003 

6.10.2004 	As we are busy with other matters 

and after lunch Single Judge has to sit 

separately, it is not possible to dic-

tate the judgments Hencb adjourned to 

5.11.2004. 

	

member (A) 	 vice-chairman 

bb 

5.11.2004 	Heard learned counsel for the 

	

(f'C!POx 	
par.ties. 	Hearing 	concluded. 

	

q41~ A__&)V,I 	 /,C7- 	 judgement delivered in oepn Court. 

The application is allowed in t rms 
of the order. No order as to costs. 

Vice-Chai i.sn 

mb 
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0. A. R.I-,k. No. 	10 7 2~o n 3 

2 no A 
OF 

Sri P.K. Mazumdar I 	I ~ _.., 	
........ a- ....... Q ~ 

...... "...6 ........... 
Ap P L I Cl~~ 

.......... 

M r. J.L. Sarkar,,&ri A. Chakrabarty 	 r",  H" FOR 

!-;Lp PL I CA TIT11  ( S) 

-VLR_iU,i 

	

union of India & Ors. 	. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

ADVOCj_,~-j E ~~OR THE 
Mr. B.C. Pathak, Addl. C.G.S.C. 	.......... 0 ­ 6 

	

......... 	 R:L~'.SPON.D..NT (,S) 

TRE HONIBLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. BATTA, VICE CHAIRMAN. 

HON I BLE MR. 
K.V. PRAHLADAN, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER. 

_L 	 'N - Whether Reporters of local papers may IDe allowed tQ see th e  

judgment ? 

? 

2,,  To be referred to the Reporter or not 

wish  - 0 	fair copy 04  the  
Whether th ~-,ir Lordships 
iddgment 

to be circulat , -~,
d to the oth%x tsenches ? 

Whether the judc ,jin, ent is 

i 
I 
 udgment 

. 
delivered 1,1y ljon'ble Vice-Chairman. 



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL :::: GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No. 107 of 2003'. 

Date of order : This the 5th day of November, 2004. 

1!:THE HONIBLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. BATTA, VICE CHAIRMAN. 

THE HON'BLE MR. K.V. PRAHLADAN,,ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER. 

~ Sri Pijush Kanti Mazumdar 
'Working as Sr. SDE under the Department 
]of Telecommunication, 

I 

(Dibrugarh - 786 001. 	 . . . Applicant. 

,By Advocates Mr. J.L. Sarkar and Mr. A. Chakraborty. 

-  VERSUS -  

1. Union of India 
represented by the Secretary to the 
Government of India, Ministry of 

Communication, Department of 
Telecommunciation, New Delhi - 1. 

1,2. The Chief General Manager, 
Telecommunications, Assam Telecom Circle, 
Guwahati - 7. 	 . . . Respondents. 

By Advocate Mr. B.C. Pathak, Addl. C.G.S.C. 

0  R  D E  R 

BATTA,  J. (V.C.) :. 

The applicant alongwith 656 officers of TES Group - B 

Time Scale of Indian was ordered to be promoted to Senior 

Telecom Services Group -  A (for short STS of ITS) in the -.pay 

scale of Rs.10,000-325-15,200/- on temporary and ad hoc basis. 

Five of the officers in the said promotion were selected from 

the Assam Cadre including the applicant whose name was placed 

I I at Sl. No. 323. The said promotion and posting was on ad hoc 

basis to Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited (BS'NL in short). 

to the applicant, the said promotion was not short According 

Contd ... 2 



2 	 'D 

term or stop gap arrangement, but the promotion was for 

filling up of regular vacancies. Subsequent to the said 

promotion order BSNL issued order dated 3.1.2002 for posting 7 

of 560 officers of TES Group-B to STS of ITS Group-A on ad hoc 

basis to BSNL. The name of the 5 officers from Assam Cadre 

were also included in the Annexure to the said order dated 

I : 13.1.2002 wherein the name of the applicant figured at Sl. No. 

280. Inspite of that, the applicant was not promoted though 

promotion was approved by orders dated 20.12.2001 and 

The applicant was not communicated any reason by the 

~ respondents for not promoting him inspite of his name having 

figured in the select list in terms of orders dated 20.12.2001 

and 3.1.2002. The applicant was also not given any opportunity 

to represent before passing thp order dated 23.1.2002. The 

applicant -moved O.A. 27/2002 -beforethis Tribunal and by order 

:dated 22.8.2002 the said application was allowed directing the 

respondents to give effect to the promotion dated 20.12.2001. 

The applicant, in the meantime, received chargesheet dated 

1.2.2002 on 1.2.2002 itself. Pursuant to the order dated 

:22.8.2002 in O.-A. No. 27/2002, the applicant was promoted with 

effect from 23.01.2002 by an order dated 24.2.2003 followed by 

an order dated 6.3.2003. In the said order the applicant after 

being promoted was reverted to his substantive post w.e.f. 

1.2.2002. The applicant has now impugned order dated I 

24.2.2003 on the ground that his promotion was against regular 

vacancy and he could not be promoted on ad hoc basis and that 

he was not given any opportunity to represent before passing 

the order of reversion. 

Contd ... 3 
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The Respondents in the written statement averred that 

since no legal notification under Sub Section 2 of Section 14 

of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 was issued 

conferring jurisdiction on the Tribunal, this Tri bunal has no 

jurisdiction to entertain the application since the promotion 

is to take effect in BSNL. The Respondents further contendt 

,
that the promotion of the applicant and others was ordered on 

ad hoc basis' and the applicant was not promoted on the ground 

of pending disciplinary proceeding for which the charge sheet 

was issued on 1.2.2002. The respondents contest the claim of 

the applicant that his promotion was on regular basis against 

regular vacancy and that the, department was justified in 

reverting the applicant to his substantive post since charge 

sheet for disciplinary proceeding was served on him. 

3. 	In so far as the objection of jurisdiction is 

concerned, we do not find any merit since the order in 

question dated 24.2.2003 which is subject matter of challenge 

in this application had been issued by the Ministry of 

Communication & Information Technology, Government of India. 

There is nothing to indicate that the applicant has been 

absorbed in BSNL. In view of the Judgment of the Chandigarh 

Bench of the Tribunal in Phuleshw ar Prasad Singh Vs. Union of -

India & Ors. reported in 200 3 (2) ATJ 297 and Full Bench 

Judgment dated 24.3.2004 of Central Administrative Tribunal, 

Jaipur Bench in B.N. Sharm a vs. union of India and, Ors. in 

O.A. 401/2002 and connected O.A.s, we find no merit in respect 

of objection to the jurisdication of the Tribunal raised by 

the Respondents. 

Contd ... 4 
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We have heard Mr. J.L. Sarkar, learned Advocate for the 

applicant and also Mr. B.C. Pathak, learned Addl. C.G.S.C. for' 

the respondents. 

The first point which requires to be determined is 

,whether the promotion of the applicant could be said to be on 

regular basis as claimed by the appTicarit. The order dated 

issued by the Ministry of Communication, Department 

of Telecommunication shows beyond doubt, that the promotion 

was approved on purely temporary and ad hoc basis. The posting 

in respect of the officers within the BSNL/MTNL is left to be 

decided by the authorities. The Government of India, in terms 

of Telecom Policy 1999 had decided to transfer the function of 

Department of Telecommunications to the newly formed company 

BSNL. Therefore, it appears that the services of the applicant 

and others, after promotion order was issued by the Ministry 

of Communication, were placed at the disposal of the 

BSNL/MTNL. Being transitory period, the promotion was ordered 

on purely temporary and ad hoc basis. The posting order dated 

I 
 3.1.2002 issued by the BSNL also clearly indicates that the 

promotion was on ad hoc basis. Order dated 23.2.2003 of the 

BSNL also indicates that the promotion was on purely temporary 

and ad hoc basis. Therefore, it is crystal clear that the 

promotion of the applicant was purely temporary and on ad hoc 

basis. As such, there is no merit in the claim of the 

applicant or argument of the learned Advocate for the 

applicant that the promotion in question was on regular basis. 

The learned Advocate for the applicant further contended 

Contd ... 5 
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before us that even if the promotion is to be treated as 

temporary and ad hoc basis, then also the respondents failed 

to comply with the principles of natural Justice in not giving 

opportunity to the applicant to represent before denying 

promotion vide order dated 23.01.2002.  though the name of the 

applicant figured in lChe select list. 

6. 	In order to appreciate the contention of the learned 

Advocate for the applicant, it is necessary to refer to the 

law on the subject. The Apex Court in Parshotam Lal Dhingra 

Vs. Union of India,  (1958  SCR  829)  with reference to 

termination of service has laid down that one test for 

determining whether the termination of service was by way of 

punishment or otherwise is to ascertain whether under the 

Service Rules, but for such termiation, the servant has the 

right to hold the post. In cases of substantive appointment to 

a post,temporary appointment for a fixed term and a temporary 

1~ 

appointment which has ripened into a quasi-permanent status 

under the Temporary Service Rules, where such a right exists, 

the servant will be entitled to the protection of Artilce 311. 

It is pertinent to note that the Apex Court has observed that 

this would not however mean that the termination of service of 

a servant who has no right to the post can never be a 

I dismissal or  removal by way of punishment. It was further 

observed that although in such termination the actual motive 

of the Government must be wholly irrelevant, where it 

expressly chooses to penalise the service misconduct, 

Contd ... 6 
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A  
negligence, inefficiency or the like by inflicting on him the 

ii punishment of dismissal, 'removal 	or 	reduction, 	the I 

requirements of Article 311 must be complied with. 

The Apex Court in Appar Apar Singh Vs. The State of 

Punjab and others,  1970 (3)  SCC  338  after relying upon the 

case of Parshotam Lal Dhigar (Supra) has also reviewed the 

case-law on the subject and has approved propositions laid 

down in State of Punjab and Another Vs. Shri Sukh Raj Bahadur 

I ~(AIR  1968 SC 1089).  The Apex Court has amongst other 

propositions laid down that circumstances preceding or 

attendant on the order of terminsation of service have to be 

examined in each case, the motive behind it being immaterial. 

The same principles were adopted and reiterated by the 

Apex Court in State of Uttar Pradesh and others Vs. Saughar 

Singh (AISLJ 1974  474) in a case of reversion. It was held 

that an order of reversion in its immediate effect is bound 

always to be a reduction in rank. In this case also it was 

!i observed that the real test in all such cases is to ascertain 

if the officer concerned has a right to the post from which he 

i,s reverted. If he has a right to the post then a reversion is 

a. punishment and cannot be ordered except in compliance with 

the provisions of Article 311. If, on the other hand, the 

officer concerned, has no right to the post, he can be 

reverted without attracting the provisions of Article 311. But 

even in this case, he cannot be reverted in a manner which 

will show conclusively that the intention was to punish him. 

Contd ... 7 



7 

It was further observed that order of reversion ma - 	a 

stigma or penal consequences including loss of seniority or 

postponment of future chances of promotion. 

9. 	The position which emerge on the basis of law laid down 

by the Apex Court is that the reversion,by itself, may not 

amount to punishment. This position has been laid down by the 

Apex Court in State of Punjab & Another Vs. Sukh Raj Bahadur, 

AIR 1968 SC 1089 and in G.S. Gill and Others Vs. The State of 

Punjab and Others, AIR 1974 1898. When reversion amounts to 

punishment will depend upon the attendant or preceding 
no 

circumstances-in a given case and/strait jacket formula can be 

laid down in this respect. Nevertheless, if reversion amounts 

to punishment, it would be necessary to comply with the 

principles of Natural Justice. In B.C. Chaturbedi, (Appellant) 

Vs. Union of India & Others, (Respondents) with Union of India 

& Others, (Appellant) Vs. B.C. Chaturvedi, (Respondent), AIR 

1996 SC 484 it was found that pending disciplinary proceeding, 

the appellant was promoted as Asstt. Commissioner of 

Income-tax. The Apex Court has laid down that two courses in 

this behalf are open to the competent authority in such 

eventuality, viz. sealed cover procedure which is usually 

I . 
followed, or promotion, subject to the result of pending 

disciplinary action. obviously, the appropriate authority 

adopted the later course and gave the benefit of promotion to 

the appellant. Such an action would not stand as an 

impediment to take pending disciplinary action to its logical 

conclusion. The advantage of promotion gained by the 

GZ,_ 
Contd... 8 
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delinquent officer would be no impediment to take appropriate 

decision and to pass an order consitent with the finding of 

proved misconduct. 

In 	Punjab State Electricity Board and Another Vs. 

~aldev singh,  (1998) 5 SCC  450,  the Apex Court -while dealing 

with the ad hoc promotion considered whether show cause notice 

was necessary while reverting the respondent from ad hoc 

promotion on the direction of the higher authorities to 

discontinue such ad hoc promotion. It was held that the 

, respondent had not acquired any right, besides that reversion 

t 
was not punitive. As such, the question of giving any 

opportunity to the respondent, therefore, did not arise. 

	

1 11. 	Coming now to the case under consideration, we may 

-first refer to an order of this Tribunal dated 22.08.2002 in 

O.A. 27/2002 filed by the present applicant. The dispute 

therein related to withholding of promotion on the ground of 

, ;disciplinary proceeding. The Tribunal noted that the applicant 

was.found suitable for promotion and to that effect order was 

passed on 20.12.2001 and no disciplinary proceeding was 

pending that day nor any charge sheet was issued to him. On 

that basis, the Tribunal held that the withholding the 

promotion of the applicant on the ground of pendency of 

disciplinary proceeding was bad in law and as such, direction 

was given to the respondents to give ef f ect to the order of 

promotion dated 20.12.2001. It is pertinent to note that when 

the order was passed by this Tribunal on 22.08.2002, the 

Contd. ..9 
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charge sheet had been served on the applicant on 1.2-2002. The 

respondents raised the said issue before the Tribunal that 

since the charge sheet had already been issued, the applicant 

should not be ordered to be promoted. It is well settled that 

the Court and Tribunal can take cognigence of developments 

that take place during the pendency of the proceeding. The 

respondents in compliance of order of the Tribunal dated 

22.08.2002 passed the following order :- 

"In compliance of the judgment dated 
22/8/2002 of Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati Bench in 

O.A. No. 27/2002, Shri P.K. Mazumdar (staff 

No. 9096), an officer of TES Group-B is 

deemed to have been promoted in the grade 

of STS of ITS Group-A w.e.f. 23.01.2002 

i.e., the date on which his juniors were 

promoted by Assam TC in accordance with 

order No. 11/l/2001-STG.I dated 20.12.2001. 

Sri P.K. Mazumdar, an officer of STS 

of ITS Group-.A is reverted to his 

substantive grade of TES Group-B w.e.f. 

01/02/2002 in accordance with DOP&T OM No. 

11012/9/86/l/GOs/GMTD-DR/2001.-02/8 	dated 

lst Febraury 2002. 

This issues with the approval of 

Competent Authority. 

Sd/- 

(RAM AUTAR 

Under Secretary (SGT) 
Tel. No. 23036282 / Pax No. 23716099" 

The expression used in the order is . deemed to have been 

promoted and the same expression has been used for the purpose 

of reversion of the applicant. In the same order the applicant 

was reverted retrospectively with effect from 1.2.2002 i.e., 

6~1, - 	 Contd ... 1-0 
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the date on which the charge sheet was served on the applicant. 

We may to stat with point out that retrospective order of 

,I reversion dated 24.2.2003 is obviously punitive inasmuch as it 

deprived the applicant of promotional benefits retrospectively 

w.e.f. 1.2.2002 inspite of order of this Tribunal dated 

22.8.2002. 

In 	Sarwan Singh and Others Vs. Union of India and 

another, AIR 1960 Page 24, the Himachal Pradesh High Court 

dealt with the question of retrospective order of reversion 

and refund of excess pay drawn during the said period from 

which retrospective promotion came into force. The Court held 

that the order of reversion made to operate retrospectively 

during which period employee had worked and drawn salary and 

other emoluments which they are ordered to refund and since 

the reversion order entailed penal consequences it amounted to 

punishment for which to show cause notice had to bees given. 

We may 	at 	this 	stage 	refer to 	a decision of this 

Tribunal 	'in Dhirendra KUmar Das Vs. Union of India  &  Ors. in 

O.A. No,. 95/1994. In that case the applicant was promoted to 

the grade of Senior Assistant Engineer, who has later reverted 

to the original post of Assistant Engineer. On the 

representation submitted by him he was promoted to the post of 

Senior Assistant Engineer on 26.08.1993 on regular basis. 

Thereafter, by order dated 13.7.1993, the applicant therein was 

promoted in the Junior Time Scale of the Indian Telecom Service 

Group - A purely on ad hoc basis. He served in. that capacity 

for a period of 9 months and was reverted on 16.5.1994 to his 

Q
1." -" 	 Contd ... 11 



substantive grade of Senior Assistant Engineer. Relying upon 

the Rule 11(4) of the relevant Rules it was argued on behalf 

of the respondents therein that when an ad hoc officer is 

chargesheeted then automatically he is required to be 

reverted. This Tribunal after placing reliance on judgments 

of Apex Court in P.L.Dhingra Vs. Union of Tndia & (Supra), 

State of Uttar Pradesh & Others Vs. Sughar Singh (Supra)  and 

Regional Manager and another Vs. Pawan Kumar Dubay reported 

in 1976 SLJ 387 held  that reversion order was on the ground 

that chargesheet was filed, details of which were not made 

available to-the Tribunal.* It Vas held that reversion wa's by' 

way of punishment. Following the decisions of the Apex Court 

as well as decision of the Principal Bench, Central 

Administrative Tribunal, in Dhian Singh Vs. The Lt. Governor 

and others, reported in 1987 (4) SLJ q5O, 'the  order of 

i 	reversion was quashed. 

13. 	In the case before us the charge sheet which was 

served on the applicant during the pendency of the O.A. 

27/2002 pertains to the acts of the year 1992. This 

I development of serving the charge sheet on the applicant on 

1.2.2002 had taken place when O.A. 27/2002 was pending 

before this Tribunal. The details of the chargesheet and 

the year to which the charges pertained were not placed 

before the Tribunal in O.A. 27/2002. Tnspite of the same 

this Tribunal ordered the promotion of the applicant. The 

charges are also 10 years old and cannot be cosidered as 

sufficient justification to order reversion of the applicant 

who had been ordered to be promoted by the Tribunal. 

P, 
Contd... 12 
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14. 	Admittedly, the disciplinary proceedings have been . 1  
initiated against the applicant by serving charge sheet on him 

,on 1.2.2002. Even after a period of two years, the respondents 

,did not inf orm as to what has in fact happended to the 

'disciplinary proceedings. In the circumstances of the case, we 

F~ ind that the order dated 23.2.2003 was infact in the nature 

of punishment whereby the applicant was ordered to be 

reverted retrospectively w.e.f. 1.2.2002 thereby depriving the 

Penefits which the applicant had accrued under order dated 
~ 122.8.2002 passed by this Tribunal in O.A. 27/2002. In the 

~ icircumstances of the case, we have no ~esitation. in coming to 

,Ithe conclusion that the reversion order is not only punitive 

~ in nature being retrospective, but also cannot- be sustained 

Isince the Principles of Natural Justice have not been complied 

with inasmuch as the applicant was not afforded any 

, ~ opportunity to represent before passing reversion order by the 

respondents. It is clear that the order in question had been 

lipassed in order to negate and bypass the order of the Tribunal 

dated 22.08.2002 in O.A. 27/2002. 

15. 	For the aforesaid reasons, the application is allowed 

by modifying the first paragraph of the order dated 24.2.2003 

. and by quashing the paragraph 2 of the said order. in 

paragraph 1, the expression ............ deemed to have been" 

in lines 2 and 3 in the said paragraph are ordered to be 

deleted. Paragraph 2 of the said order dated 24.2.2003 is 

quashed. The application is disposed of in aforesaid terms. 

There shall, however, be no order as to costs. 

tc~72,~~ 
	

P_" ~ - 

K.V. PRAHLADAN 
	

R.K. BATTA 

ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 
	

VICE CHAIRMAN 

W. 



IN THE CENTRAL ADIVINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 9  GUWAHATI BENQi 

GUWAHATI, 

OA NO 1 10/22003 

SRI P K MAZJMDER 
VS. 

UNION OF INDIA & ORSj; 

f 

LIST OF DATES AND SYNOPSIS OF THE APPLICATION *  

ft-12--20001 Promotion order, of 656 officersf  includi2i 
the applicant., 	rom the post of 	ES Group 

to STS of ITS Group-A in the scale of Rs. 100W 

to lks ~.15200* 

03*01*20002 Applicant was selected for prometiono-' 

23,601 e 2GO 2 Juniors of the applicant were promttted 

22*08'*2002 
A,  

The Hon'ble Tribunal has been pleased to 
give direction to give effect to the order 

of promotion dated 2G6--12#-,2C01 

Ae02*2CO3 In compliance of the judgment in U No;Z7/2002 

the applicant was given pxKki promotion w*e o f,.,-,. 

23,01*2002 xPA by order dated 24,604 2003 and by 
the same order the- applicant has also been roverte I  d, 

I 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADIAYISTIRATIVE TRIBLNIAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH: aJWAHATI 

0. A, No. 	 /2003. 	 a 

S ri P. K. Mazumdax 

Versus 

U. I. 	Ors. 

I N D E X 

S 1. N 0. 	Annexure 	Paxticulars 	 P a go 1,,,' o. 
J~ 

Application 

,;20 	 Verification 

'At 	 OrdeX dated 26-12-2101 

tB1 	Order dated 0 ,,L-101 -52 
P Y0 

ICS 	
- 
Order dated 23-01-02 

16. 	 'DO 	 Jdcjgement dated 22-9-62 	 Z6 

7. 	 0  F. I 	 Order dated 4-2-r~ 3 

IFI Order dated 6-3-@3 
5 

Filed by 

P3 
(A. Chakxabc~r y 

AdvGcate 

m 



Iri The Central Ad-rilinistrativo Tribunal 

Guwahati Bench Guwahati 

0. A. N" 	 /2003* 

BETVFr-EN 

Sri Pijush K,-..nti Mazumder 

Werking as Sx. SDE under the Department 

"f Telecorm o 	mnicatiop, 

Dibrugarh 786 $01. 

Applicant 

An .d 

Union of India 

represented by the .  Secretary to the 

Government of India, Ministry of 

Commun i c ati on Department of 

Telecommunications, New Delhi 	1. 

The Chief General Manager Telecommuni-

-cationsp Assam Telecom Circie., 

Guwahati 	7. 

Respondents. 

Details cf the ApplicatLen 

Particulars of the order against which the application 

is made 

1. 	The applicat-Jon is made against the portion rf the 

order impugned in the office order dated 24-02-2003 and for 

PrOmQtion cf the applicant is the grade of STS ~
of ITS Group 

!'A according to the direction of this Hon'ble Tribunal in 0,A. 

No. 27/2e,02. 

P/20 ~ 0464* 
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2. 	Jurisdiction 

The applicant declares that the subject m a tt#r  of the 

aPPlication is within the jurisdiction of the H*ntbie Tzibunal. 
101) 

Limitation 

The applicant ~eclar*-,S that the &PRliCatioR is within 
the period of limitation under section 21 of the Administrative 

Tribunal Act, 1985. 

	

,4o 	Fa.cts_ef the  cast 

	

4.1 	That the applicant is a citizen of India and as such 

is entitled to the rights and Provilegos guaranteed by the 

constitution of India. 

	

4.2 	That the applicant was initially appointed as Engiatexing 

Supervisor (Group - C) under the DePartment  of  Telocom-muniqat_j§ns 
at Jushat w.  e. f. 15-06-1973. Thoreaf ter by an Order dated 

29-04-1985 he was Promoted to the Selection _9-rad*,JF- w.e.f, 

He was ag&iR Pr*mot*d as a Msistant Em ~ikoex (Tiuck) 

	

Slt 	(Group 	BD on local officia't"ing arrangement, with effect 

from 4-.,6-lQ86 .,' which was Tegularised with Qff*ct fx0ift 12-9-96. 

His service has been -very afficient and without any blemish or 

st -igma by an Order dated 2-6-98 he was further romete ~  t 	e tb, 
grade of Senior SDE (Group B) in the scale  of  RS  !"s 

with Off ect f ram 3-6-98. The 00-icartt is now working 

as Senior SDE at Dibrugarh. 

	

4.3 	That the next Pxo;aotional sc*p,e of.-the applicant is 

to the l cadre of Senior Time Scal .e of Indian T*Iec*m Service 

Group - A (f or short STS of 0-~i S). By an,  Order *f Assistant 

P/3. .. .. . 
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Director General (SGT), Department of Telect~ mmunications, 

New Delhi dated. 20-12-2001, the piomation of 656 officers.-, 

of TES Group-B tG STS of ITS Graujo-A is the scale of Rs. 

10 1,600-325-1.5p266/- was approved on temporary and adhoc 

basis. It is stated that 5 (five)  officers from the Assam 

G'ircle were considered and select listed for promotion to 

the cadre of STS of ITS by the said Order dated 20-12-2001, 

including the applicant. The name of the applicant was 

placed at the serial No. 323 in the Annexure of the said 

Order dated 2~ -12-21301. 

Copy of the Order dated 2C-12-Z1111 

alongwith 0-nnexure is enclosed as 

Annexure - A,, 

4.4. 	That the Order 

posting of officers of 

adhoc basis to Bharat: 

Enterprise) (for short I 	­ 	- 

dated 20-12-2001 is f or promotion and 

TES Group-B to STS of ITS GruouP A an 

;)ancha -r Nig .am Ltd (A Govt. of India 

BSNL). It is stated that after considering 

circle wise vacancies 656 officers were considered for such 

p-rgmation.by the afGresaid Order,. It is mentioned that the 

Cadre of Group-A officer nas not yet b-,-en absorbed/ado-pted 

I t is further stated that it is the policy of the 

respGndents to make the prcmotions from TES Gxoup-B service 

to STS of ITS Group A service on adhoc basis initially. The 

pr*mttion using the nomenclature adh*c is a routit-le policy 

matter and is made following xules of seniority., efficiency, 

service record and other con comitants f or ?-rometion. .11-,is 

not a st ~)?-gap arrargement or short time vacancy promotion of 

adhoc nature. It is a re-gular pr;metiran  for fii1ing up of 

regular vacancies. 

P/4.,J .... 
14. 
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4.4 	Thst in pursuance tQ the said Order, BSNL issued an Osdex 

Nis. 412-6.9/2001 - Perst. dated 3-1-2402 f or posting of $60 

officers of TES grou*!-B to STS of ITS Group-A an adhoc basis to 

MiL. The name of the 560 officers were shown in the Aranexute-I 

of this Order dated 3-1-2602. It is stated that the name of these 

5 (five) officers as shown in the Annexure . of Order dated 26-12-26411 

were also included in the aforesaid Annexure-I of the Order deted 

43-01-2002. The raame of the applicant was shown at the serial 

No. 280 of the said An.nexure-I of Order dated 03-01-2082. It is 

also stated that the list of Officers to be promoted to STS of 

ITS Group-A as per annexures of Order dated 20-12-2601 and 3-1-2002 

are on all Dadia Basis. 'The promotion of respective officers are 

given d.ffect to by a separate order of respective Circles. 

A C@pY Of the Order dated 3-1-2002 alongwith 

Apneg~ure is enclosed as ArAntxure 

4.6 	That in persuance to the aforesaid Orders dated .  20-12-2061 

and 3-1-2442., BSNL, Assam Telecom Circle by an Order lie. STES-3/21 

Pt-11/14 dated 23-1-2002 posted 4 (fsur) Of r 	 I ;-tat t 

adhoc too the ordar cadre of STS of ITS Group-A. SurPrisiRglY 

the applicant had not been promoted by the said Order th*uSh his 

prometion to the cadre of STS of ITS, Group A was approved by .  the 

Orders dated 20-12-2001 and 3-1-2602. It is.  stated that the 

applicant had n@t been coimunicated any reason  by,  the ' .respandexts 

f or not promoting hira to the post of STS of ITS Gr*u*-A though 

he was f ound eligible and f it f or  such promotion,  and hi.s r,  amt was 

taken into select list by the Orders dated .26-12-26.01 and 3-1-2962. 

It is also stated that the respondents had not viv*R aRY_ ­*PP9 1-  

tunity to the applicant to represent before passing the Order 

dated 23-1-2082. ---------- 

copy of the Order dated 23-1-2802 is enclosed 

Annexuxe C. 
P/5, ...... 

*+~k Al, 
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4.7 	That the as),plicant being aggkieved by the action of 

the xespendents f ox with holding his pramotien moved this 

Hon8ble Tribunal thiough an G,.A., No._2V2z"02. The Han"ble 

Tribunal by an Order dated 22-8-2602 hc-%s been Pleased - te 

allow the 0. A. No. Z77/2W2 and has furthax been pleased to 
ffm.......Ommo 

direct the respondents to give effect to the order sf 

prQraotic.n dated 210-12-260. The Hon'ble Tribunal inter alia 

held as under: 

"In the in 4itan t . -case.,  the . apjpl ic ant was.,  not under 
0 

suspension ner any piosecution for criminal charges 

p-ending pgainst him. N~) charge sheet was issued nor 

disciplinary pir,, ceeding was pending against him.. In 

the circumstances we do not f. 4 n any—jUst Ai~ _i9n 

f or wi thholding the promotion ., of the applicant on 

the ground of pendency of disciplinary proceeding". 

Copy of: the order dated 22-21,-202 O.A. 

No. 27/2002 is enclosed as AnnexulLe - D*  

4* 8 	That the applicant begs to state that he has received 

a charge sheet vide Memo No. X-1/G0s/GYfTD-DR/2Gt1-62/8 dated 

1-2-2002 on 	 Th 	
e~r 
 ter receipt of the said charge 

sfieet the applicant has filed his defence statement. It is 
i 

stated that no further p-roceeding has yet been staxted in above 

matter. 

4~ 9 	Th at in cempliance of the arder dated 22-8-2502 in the 

saidC.A. 1,11- o. 27/2002 the .  applicant was pram,eted in the grade 

of STS of ITS GrouP-A w.e.f. 23-01-20@2 by an Order dated 

24-2-26@3 f ellewed by an arder dated 6-3-2093 It is stated 
.......... 

that by the same Order dated 24-2-2033 the applicant ha,,.s al . se 

been reverted to his substantive grade @f TES Gr,aup-B vi.e.f. 

1.6-2-2002. It is stated that the applicant was said deeTaed to 
P/6 ...... 
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have been promoted f or 9 d ~~Ys. It ic alsi_­  stated that M~ 

applicant has been reverted w.e.f. 1-2-20 1-32 an the gruund 
I 	. 	

— 	- ( 	 - 11 - I 	- ~ ~ I I ­ :'­  — - I - -1 ~ I 
said tQ have been in accQrdance with DOM C)M N~,. 11 Z12/9/ 

86-Estt (A) dated 24-12-1986. 

CQpy Eof the Ordeis dated 24-2-26G3 and 

6-3-2fj43 axe enclosed as Apnexure 'Es 

IF ,  res 'pectively. 

4.10 ~ That the said OM Na. 11612/2/86-Estt.(A) dated 24- 12-  

'1986 stipulates as under ; 

where an appointment has been made purely  on 

ad hoc basis against a short term vacancy or a leave 

vacancy or if I the Government servant appointed to 

officiate until further orders in any other  circumstances 

has held the appointment fcr a P~ riod less than one 

year, the Government servant shall be reve 	to the 

post held by him substantively or on a regular,basis t  

when a disciplinaiy prQceed.JLng is initiated against 

h 4~~ 

ii) Where the appointment was xequixed, to be made sn 

ad h4c' basis purely f or adirinistrative reasans other 

than against a sh4Y ,t_terf,a vacancy or a leave vacancy) 

and the Government servant has held the appc ~intment ior 

moi:Ie than one year if any disciplinary praceeding is 

initiated against the Governemtnt servant, he need not 

be. leverted tQ the post held by him only on the gr*und that 

disciplinary proceeding h,-.,.s been iritiated against 

him". 

4 6 11 	That the applicant begs to reiterate that the said 

p -lrf,raction in the mxdx-x cadre of STS of ITS Group-A is not a 

P/7. ... .. 
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stop gap airangemen -t or sh.*rt time vacanqy/leave vacancy 

Promotion of adhoc . nature A I it -is a.  regular promotion  f or 

filling up of regular vacancies. These were stated in the 

0. A. No. 27/2092 and the -Hon' ble  ~Tr/- '~""4zwas  pleased to 

consider the same and passeg th1__Udgz. It is respectfully 
---------- 
submitted that the revertion of the applicant with reference 

to the O.M. dated 24-12-1981 is unwarranted and illegal, A 

Government seivant appointed on adhoc basis against a short 

.0 Lerm vacancy or a leave vacancy or if his appointment is 
I 

in the nature of officiating one then only he can be- reverted 

on the strenSth of the said OM Dated 24-22-1996 on initiation 

of a disciplinary porgeeding In any other Gase other than 

the above nature a Government servant can not be reverted 

only on the ground that disciplinary proceeding has bef4fi 

initiazed against the said Government servant. 

4.12 	That .  it.is  stated that the promotion, of the applicant 

was due an 23-1-2602 against regular Vacancies as explained 

earlier SeaL - e 	 a ~c* v  r- to him .  s in 

te-Tms of 'G*Vernrfi_-nt of I n di a instruction dated 14-9-.1992 

f oll*wing judgipent of Union of Inda - Vs - K, V. Janakiraman. 

There was, no scope af withholding the promotion of the 

app'Licant. It is further submitted that the DQP&T_OM dated 

24-1 ~-19.86 is .  not relevant in the -  applicants '4a'so'. The impuqx4ed 

order dated 24-2-2613 to the extant of reversion that too with 

.retrospective effect is solourable exerr,.ise of power. The 

withholding . of the,_proaotion of the applicant was ille!gal, and 

after the direction of the Hon'ble Tziburaal in O.A. No. 27/20 ~2 

he has been promoted and reveried by*  the samo order putting him 

back to pre-promotion position resulting withholding of prorastisn. 

This is violative of the just and fair ex*xcise of power. 

P/8*  0 0 f 0 0 0 
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41,13 	Thz~t the applicant begs ta subri-tit that the respondents 

have acted Qn a wrong nQtion and there is n;o cogent zeasen f or 

reverting the aRpl icant to his substative Post of TES Grouls-B 

after giving him.deemed pr*mati on f o r 9 days i. e. w. e. f 

23-1-2002 to 31 1-2002. The applic 
. 
ant, further submits that the 

itspondents did not give any, reasr&nable opportu.nity to-him-- 

before passing the order of revertion. The respondents mGst 

imsical!y and arbitrarily passed the @.rder of rev-e. .rtion 

with retrospective effect vialatingthe norms of administrative 

iairness and prinicples of natural justice. Revertion with 

retrospective effect is illegal and bad in law. The respondents 

have rever -%'-Ied the applicant with reference tc,  the O.M. dated 

24-12-1986 without application of mind. Malice in law and malice 

in fact is explicit in the facts and circurastances. 

	

4.14 	That the revertion of the applicant tr, his slubstantive 

post shall adVerSlY affect the carrez of the applicant including 

financial less and ?rejudice the service carror including further 

promotional prospects. 

Gr'ounds of - relief with legal pr visions 

For that the 	ap--, Iicart.,h.as been reverted an the strength 

of O.M dated 24-12-1986 on a wr*ng notion. 

	

5.2 	For that the respondents have most arbitrarily arid 

whintsically zeverted the applicant and thereby have denied 

pjr) moti ton. to the ap .plicant vJ thout &ny cQgent reason. 

	

45,3 	For, that the a:espsridents have, 19assed the ordei: of 

revertio~ withQut apdlicati;an of mind. 

P/9 ....... 
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5. 4 	Foi that - the Promotion Qf the appi icant in the cadi 
S TS,  of I -rS Grwup—A is not a short term or leave vacancy 

PX01MOtion of adhac nature-. It iS 2 XegUAlar promotion against 

Xcg,ulax vacancies. 

' For that revertion with retrospective effect is iliega 
d bad in law. 

For that the action of .  the -respondents is the zesult 

of arbitrarines whimsical a nd neri—applicati*n of raind and 
Off . Onds Article 14, 16 and 21 of the c4nstitutie n of India. 

5.7 For that malice in Iavv and malice in f act is patent 
in the f acts and 'c i. rcumstancc s . 

8 ~ 	 Fox that the- app] ic lnt is entitled t o  the pramQtion on 

1, aw an d al so on. equity. 

5  Foz th -at the respondents are barred by ,the principles 
of resjudicata. 

Details of zemedy exhausted. 

There-,  is nr. remedy unQez any r.~,.le and the Hon'ble 

Tribunal is 'the only f orum f or je d~ressal of the grivences of 

t.h,e- applicant. 

Matter not, pending before any Gther court. 

The appli-cant declares thEit he has nGt filed any ath er 
cas ,  in any tribunal, court Or any ather forura agginst the 
imep~igned order. 

Reliefs s*uSht frr 

Under the facts and circumstances (of the case the applicant 

P-raks fox the following reliefs-, 

P/1 C. . . . . ~ .. . 



The Oider dated 24-2-2003 (Annexuxe 	be modified 

an d pa-ra-2 of Ahe said 0 -1 -dei  datcd' 24-2-2603 be'set aside and 

quashed. 

8~ 2 	Cost of the case. 

8'.3 Any othex relief oa~ reliefs as the Hon'ble,  Tribunal 

deem fit and proper. 

The above reliefs are. pz,--.yed for an the grounds 

Stated in para 5 above. 

9M, 	Interim relief 
7- 

During the pendency of this ,  application the applic@j.--it 

prays for the gallowinq wi interim,  relief 

9..1 	T .he applicant be, promoted in the cad:re of STS of ITS 

Group.-A w.e.f, 23-1-2082. 

This application has been filed. thraugh Advocate. 

1.1 Particulars of the postal order 

. i) IPO N o. : 

-ii) Date of issue 

 issuc-C, f ram 

 Payable at 

1!2. 	Particulars of EnGlosers. 

As stated in the Index. 

Verifigation. 
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VERIFICATIM 

I, Pijush Kant i...Mazumdar . son of Late PNo  Mazuradarp 

aged about 55 Years resident .  of Dibiugarh do horeby verify 

that the statcments made in p ~~ .re, 1..4, 6 and 12 are true to 

y  4nGwiedge and these made in p., -~ira 2, 3, and 5 arc true to 

y, lcgFl advice and that I havc not suppressed --ry meterial 

f ac t S. 

And I.. sign t.his verificaticri on this 20th day cf 

May, 2003 at Guwahati. 

Signature. 
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Government of n a 
Ministry of Communications 

Department of Telecommunications 

Rooin No.419, Sancliar Bitawan 
20 Ashoka Road, N~iv Velld-1 10001 

Dated: December 20, 200.1 

Order 

Subject:- Promotion and posting of officers of TES Grou p-B, to M. of ITS Group-A m 

ad-hoc basis - Regarding. 

The Competent Authority has a roved the romotion of following 656 officers of 

TES Group-B to STS of ITS Group-A in the pay-scale of lZs.10000-325-15200 MMU=11% 
t asis as indicateLlaJILe.Anh(exure enclosed, On their ad-ho ,  

promoti(ill to 5 1 b of I it) Group-A the officers are posted —asindiN'ted in the Annexur( 

under colunin ,, vos'rING ON VROMOTION". Further posting In respect of the officerf 

within BSNL/MTNL  will be decided by BSNL/ MTNL  respectively. 

I  1 ~d  11  'The offic ~s 	 n cianii i ~qr tn.L, ,T--Ln, ra 

based 

	

	 romotion. Their seniont ~ will be ddterLn—i v_ntbi 
basic senioritX in th,e substantiv 	 .-J10 

The officers shall not be promoted to the higher grade by the concemed 

Circles/Units 

)ijt)ary 	 pend 

	

I. 	In case of dlscJ_p._1J 	_11,gilance case is 	lhg against him 
1­777  if the officer is under the currency of any pena 	or 	c4y, 

the officer is on deputation to ,rg~  etc. r  C.~)  

Such cases will be decided.-by this office on receipt of ini :rmation from aw 

concerned Telecom Circles. I afoirriation in this regard may be brought to (ht 
notice of this office within 15 days front the date-of issues of this order. 

In accordance with file instructions contained in this ,  office Circulal 
A 

No.12/75/2000-Sl' .1 dated 18/8/2000, the ollicers are . requirC  LIJ_)V 11 	r 
I 1iQtiliie_pe.rio i (I of 40 LoFty—  ily 'the CMD/CGM concerned m-1) assignment with,i] 

sucl ensure that the station of postini, orders in respect of the officer is issued in time 
, 
and 

officer is -re'lieved accordingly so as to enable him to join the promotional assignment 
within a prescribed time period of 40 days from the (late of issue of the promotion ordeo 

by this office. 

4A 	In case t' he officer concernedfilils to join the promotional assignment within tht 
in the posi 

Y 	Prescribed tinic period (if 40 tlays, heshould riot be allowed to be relieved or jo 

thereafter,1n SLIch 111 	ilie promotion order sliall become inoperative and 
the ilia W-1 

shall be reported to this office for further necessary actio. Further no request foi 

modificotion uf, promollon ordtrs ithrill be entcrininud ofter ilia L,,,piry of ilia 40 (fortyl 

days period, 
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4.2 	The CMD/CCM concerned are further directed that the pending request cWhe e taken as a- ground or officer(s) for modification of the promotion orders cannot b 
rders in ]r')  sp'ct of the officer. holding of tile implementation of tile promotion o 	e C 

's faced by the concerned drde(s) ther, ad rnihistrative difficultie ,,ire tiny 0 	 oncerned motion order in respect of tile officer(s),'the c implementing the ad-ho pro "Mill" a  Off Ice withi e to.bring it to tile notice of this 	n the p!escribed time 
"IR CMD/CGM' ~' mayi ensur 

be entertained. limit' No request after this period will 

'rile leave, if any, rcqL10,tCd by the officer, wI)o has been posted on promotion to a 
CIO,  s 	 iny officer desires le ve, he / She can 'Apply for 

different cir 	, hou l Li lot  t e jl li owt2ti. if L 	 il 

leave to  tile low  Ylead of Circleunder w llo, I le  / she had been poste-d only aftcr joining 

the n ew post and new CGMT will sanction 
it  is  colls il el- ed j us tifi e d in tile nornial 

course, 

'(ect to nmy be intimat0d and charge-.. IlCdate on which tile above order is g i \, ( , tl  e l 
Ive relieved 

reports sent to all Concerned. A consojitiated report ( if the officers who b ,  

joined their now pos (ihgs t1lay also be sent i n -I mcdiately on completion of 40 days froln 

the date of issue of this order. 

f various court cases pendin"S in various This is further subject to tll(.j ()utc () Illv o 
courts. 

I RAm AUTAR 
s  , A sistant Director General JSGTJ 

'I'el,No.3036282 ax No.3716099 
QLU —Rr--. EncFANNM 

To 

Sr. DDG TEC The CMID BSNL MTNL 
The CCMs/.CAOS of the 160VO 11) elltionct t  C".Cles  Ull' ts .  

CGIvI.4 concvrned) officen concerned (Thruul,  

C212Y TO 

1. 	P'S to N10.5(c) 

2." 	M(S)/Aciv ~ l-li~ D)/[)DG(Estt)/Dir(Stiff)/Al*)G(SG'T) 	u 
. 
ra te Off i&] 

3. 	
13SN.1 ,  JCor 

to Adv(IARD) CS 
~9. 	Order. Bundle 
6.' 	Spare Cop ~ ' -3 

A 1( MATHUR 
ficor [STG - 11 Section Of 

1 . .'i'x No.371 6099 
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f Indim Enter 
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F 10E ORPORATE.011  

Ws C) N N E 1, 1 SECTION 

Ln(Al 

Dated: jurluaq ,-63, '200 
No.412-65/2001. - P 

B' I.O.P =S Q 
still Pubject. 	 La f 

C 	 (vol,ll 	d ted 
06T Order N 0 	1 1 2001 k,3 'r( ' 

	

Pursuallce 0 	 'ilin  followinW 560. In 

	

'24,12.200 1 	 & 03-01.2,002 p '20.32  
I  posted to 13SNL on their ud-110 

	

B 	o have bm, 	
- 

	

officers -of ~E.S oroup 	 le of R.,j. 100001  
P1.01110tion to-STS of 1TS:Qrw1P 'A' (D V) ill the pay -sqa 

ted as 811(,)w ~ , ~ in annex,  
:325 ~ 1. 52, 00, arc licreby pp~ 

-)r t.1 'Ir seniority any"claini ft 	I 
The officc-M WOLi(d iiiot, havc I 

ion. The-ir, Sc Iliority will 1) 
i IT(  , Gy*()Up-A bascd un this ad-1-10C PVC) 1110  

their bAiSic, sciliority jl i  Lhc stik)atanfiv 

cle-of TEIR (11'OUP Ti 

hall!"put t)c progoted to the higIlCrr' grade by tl 
. I i 3. 	Thv officers s I 

Coliccl-ned Circlostunits: 
y 	vigilance cttg is,-'pendilig agains case; ~)r 

of any Pol -mity; or Y If Lhc officer ~p under dic C.1arreric 
op to TCI 1, ot i deputati 

-iformotion fruin 
Vill dc~ de twch-cm4et; on receipt of ii This office V 	

ti, ay be brought i r c 1.'0 ~s TT'dbrMaGon i t) tl 1 t 

	

ice rt-icd Te Iccory,  -C 	 f1,0111  t l l(, Cot 	 tja i c  o f i_..jsuc of th i ,i 15 d Ek ~Is f 	office, the notice o 

in DOT of fic .,  
iw,,Lel ~mtions cont'all ,  4. 	In uccor(4itict 	t I th 

CirV. k1lar No. 12/75/"?o 0 1 18/8/2,000 	LhC 	icere, 
'fj cl of' 4 I)c- rl 	C 4 W i U11 11 0 t i 

red to j0ill 	I)r0lotional C15 requi 	 re that the. sLation Of Pos e - 1 Vmly) daysl,. T11t. comc.med ITIEly I NU 
.1 time i( n'd such officer - ' 

-in ,  reslicct 0 cl e  t ,,, - nent 
I accordingly so 	t o  enable hipi to join tl Itlieve 	 Cog 
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preucr 	 iys frorr the date o 0 ibcd tinic period 6(40 d, 	 r is''vie of the promotio 
Y l 	Or dcr' 1)),  twes Orrice, it '' case ti) c, o'ficcr c-o'ticcrned Inile to join th W 

p  -oiiiotiol-ial iksAipmt:nL, 
I within thc presirxibed tirrip. fwlod of 40 days, h I 

shoul ~l not be allowed ty .  be  rulicv'co gr join the po6t thcreal'ver. In suc 
-id thc 'matte" an event the promotion prder shall becume inopv, ativc, at 

shall bo rc.ported to this'officeJor futtlicr nccesaary action. Furt,her n),' 
regmst, for modification P`f prornotion/POsLing ordmt'shall be entert.nine.. vi  
ri, ft. c r thc clxpij-y of the 40ffortyl days p od, 

V  C CT' M concerncd are furthu directcd tiltit ttic pctiding request' IC 	 I 
fficcr(s) foi -  mudi 	)I , , of tfic promotion orocrl; cannot be take of thc' 'O 

oilon orderti I as wground for holding of the inviciliviltatiol ,  uf,ale,  prorn 
mspcot or ti -to orficrfl.-i). 

A by th~~ 5. 	Af there are. any offier admin,iistrCative diffi.oultirs fact. 
concO-ncd Circle(s) for -  inlpler"Itu,  tit ifi~ Oie, ad-hoo ''prornotion order 1Y 

r to bring it t respe(L or thC officer(s), the concerned C G MT m nY inlMl e 
the noticc -of' this office Mthill Ow pre-L- cribed Litttil- lij-110. No rccliicsi aft 
t))iS period.will be ent,erta.ined- 

­ r transfe :1. 11C .  Icavc )  if any requested by th e ofriventi, mlh*,() ~A r'c i i n d (, 
'11[ow,ed. IT,  ally Officel . 	leave, ti~ c ,,jn apply. for leav shokild not bc 

61 and th C C;Otlipotent Aut1writy only afte oining t. h (,, iiew postin 
lctl' 	 'idere 

-ity will Sri I 	 d Conioetei t Awth ~ i 	 oil le ,  VC, if it is cons 
L  the normal course. 

7. 	Th e cla-10 oil 'Which the abovc ~, . order is WvCli. effeeft to. niky b 
; n concerned. ,  A consolkintcd rc po intinilacd and charge-r-eports scilt to a 

rclievey y joiyl ~-(J the;r riew postingsr mav of the. o f fic c r.-3 Now 1iavq,.,bcet 
- i the datc of issu 11 coil, pic t i o~jv of 40 day V I also 6c sent irnryivdiately'o 

f Lhi.~ oi 

rn 	i ou -.4 court case 
8.- 	: This is. fu -1- ther ~i~l - C-CL to tll ~~ . 011tco 

J : pendijig hl varipits, COU1*y;' 

9. o1, :CO111pCtCrA Adthorit-Y. 'This iSHLICN with tM aPprovck) 
67  

Z3, J, a I n) 

- 	- -6468 .503 

..con,td 3 
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Enal - AnnexQrc 

To 
All fleads Qf'~elecom circlp'. ~ ';1 

2 	i 	C Officers"' orf~erned/CAO(8)'cuncern ~d 

Copy to 
MOSK  

1),sl to M& 
Mairman/Mernbor 	CCOM, (ommission, 2. - 	 s, I'c I 

Directors of Board,'.-BSNL Ncw Delhi, 
- )/A[)O 	 BSNL Sl.:DDG. (Pers.)/ Opint DDQ weisl 	e 

D 6 	RD (I 
CS ,to Adv.(IIIZD)  
1 ADO (SGT) / SO (STO- 1 1.1) 	r t 'POT order N~. ,' 11- 
M.vAll.),datd 20.1~ .2001 
Sporc copy/Ordc.r'.Bundle', 

TO' 1" .  N 0 $10 



70 1 	711 3 4i.5. 
4.31 	 F 1.'A R?  i 1 32593 S I S' 

7 4 Xi I V I 	77"K  I  V  4 '!Ji  Y  1 

466. 	1 16019 K V1."NUIA  Rf-, 	Y-1 

48 
1191. 	1011.561K 11ARIPRASADA RAO 

31388 D  1,7JAYAKUMAR 
51 	93  60  JS SURYA RA  0 

v1?L Ar  P'PIMSAD 523. 	32353 111  H 

5 29. 	9 3 7 6  G '  NA  G E'O I  fA  R  R A 0 
331. 	30593 PRA VINDRA  REDDY 
S44. 	30550 K  1M.&NDIM PRASAD 

-SH.4 GIRI RA  0 55 	9406 1) Sp, 
557. 	8962 K  aKSAWANA  RAO 
560. 	0.1 TPIUBHUPRASAD 
12 1), 	89-17 IDIPAK KUAIAR BASAK 

/1','w 	9003  ISUBHASCHANDRA  BASU 
7­ 	­­­ 

 ? 
.-- 
ANTIMAJUMPAR 

, e-o! 
T 19120 ArKIWY 

9  

(1 

13 3~3 S K SA IL 4 -11 
69. 	10 6 KA A 	1711 YA R P R A ~'31 il 1.) 
93. 	17 197 IS C ' 

SHAAIR-U NA  TH 
'963 

2 o o. 	9013  1A1D'KUA1A1? 
226:' 	9038 IWINDER RA I 
2 6.8. 	9(M6 

9093 RA. 11.1A,,VS1  /  LA L 
304. 	9119 IVA THUN! PRASA  1) 

AW tflNojt+N1J,1N I IRASAO Sf, 430. 	92~5 
.)03. 	9341 A KJHA 

8867 K  13MORIA 
79..-- 14635 
192. 	14207 (311P7ASABIR 

-Hill, PlMslib S1.11411 I 
2 21. 5. 	9037  !YNvI I YA ( 

248, 	1-1234 Af(:,,N1D.4LKRM4.vJ INL)h  1.1 
4 4  J. 	9?71 K K 

404~ . 	S.  K  B hl,t  7 YA 
9  0 SK .13AIS 33 

r ' IV  9372  R R,)j4j. 
8904  Af K KA LRA 
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It, 

AnJA wt EnAc 

I To 
A ~ J, 	All Fleads oi',~ elecor~ 61-0 

erned/CAO(pfconcerned Offiqersco 

BSNL C 

ps lo M()C/N -p~ 

	

1 N 2. 	Ch6jrman/Mcrab4i' 	QM. (-~Ommlsalolll V 

	

3'. 	'CMb BSNIJ N 	I'lli, 
Diroctors of Bo ~lr :13SNL Nc'w 

:DDG- (Pers,)/ Mint DD.~.  (Pek ~s.,)/ADO 
6,  DIX] 

o Adv.(lllZD):;" -  
A , DO(SCIT) / SO(STO - 1/11) -N~T t 
l(vcjl.lJ.) dalold 20,12-2001 
Spl re,copy/ order".Bilhdic, 

OR 	A) 
otion Of 

F1 	- ~'6081 Tel'' No. qo,,7 
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BohatioutSunchar IVologim:t ,  i 11[mite'd 
Oj India .1iaterprise) 

0 tee Of'Th C ChiCf (Y"(Wo Wl Manager, Assain Telecom Circle 
Uhthil'.1ri Guivahard-78100 ~ , 

"I No'STES-3/21/Pt-111114 	 'Onted at Guilovabati.the 23-1 2002 

	

to e, . 	 I I  

4 
~ub:- 	Po2tirigon pronlotionorrES of officers of-Group'B . to,STS. f 	itiol i , ii o 

up 'A' oil adhoo, basis - I 

Ili pursuance of DOT New Delhi memo No. 1 1 1 noo i -s ,rG-I(Vol. 11) 
dated 20 - 12 -2001 and 	 New Delhi OM No.. 412 -65/2001 -Pers - I Datied 
WI - 1 -2001 Ohe T17-,S Group 'S' co(Rcf~rs as men'tiuned in tht: annexure - tire promoted 
1.0 SIS,  W" ITS gloup 'A' in tl)Q pity scale of 10000-32.5-15200 oz.Lu rCIL tell iporary 
and ad-11 	and pos! ~;d Fit the stations indicated a ­ ainst their names. oc 

I'he ofllcel - ~ Would not have all'! 'Jiv i , ti fbrtheir sowo;oy in STS I  of 
ITS Gvoup "A' based Oil this adlicc promotion . Theirsempri ty wil- 11 
b 	d-'te;;­nir-.i.,d with' referenci-,- to the;r basic seniority in die 
sUbstantive grwit- of'TES Group 'TV 

2. 

3. TI te ol"ficers shill vot be promoted to the higher 8rad e by the 
concerned SSAiUnits. 

Ili case of disciplinary/Vigilance case is pending or contemplated 
Against 161 -11/her: or 	

I i  

*. Ifthe officer is uilder currency of all) ,  ponality 

aq 



f 

5, 

//2// 

4. 
in 11 ccordar 
Delhi letter 

' cc  'AitIl the insirtiction, C
011 tained i 

rNuired 	
No. 

42-65/2001-Pers.1 Dated 3.,1 n I ' 3SNL (jj/Q) NeNv 
to join their pronlotiona l fissi I t 	-2002 (1 ,10. o f-ricers  

40  (Fort ly) ( ),Iy,, 1 ,11 	 . ~ ltrlent W)t 1 1 i rl  , ' 
	

are 
C Cun cerned I SSA Heads ~ n l ' 	11  " tlrrlC,PCr'od or 

	

. 	!. 	fly, st" ' O" Or POsting orders in r of  tile  off 	ensure that til e  Ice  and sucl, C'Mcer relieved Icc'Dspcct 	
', ~ Ia  

ordi ng ly  so 	3  rc i~sued in time 
pro"10"01) " I  within a prescribed tin, 	

Is to enable him - 9 join the of rl 	 e Period, of 40 days , 
t 

cer concerned fails to join til e  p 	 In 'case the prescribed time period 
0 . F 40 days romotional .6s sl9nmCnt within the relieved or'jolll 

t he Post therefiner, he should not be allowed to be -order shall becoille illoper 111  such an event , tile promotion Onice for rurt i, 	aLive and tile Matter shall er nece ,, sary  lctiorl. 	 bl I*cPortcd to this: 
The l clv(. ,  i f ,llly  

reqUested by ti Officer desirc,3 )(, 	10  of"'cer Should notbe & 11 0~
11ed. if any  ,SSA/Un it s  111, 	

. 11v(:,  Ile C
111 ) fipply I "OrIVIve t o  J)'j(" nev Re 'l(fis Of 

xvI1()jjj  Ile  
ne%v 	 /She 	I)o I  

S c.d 0111 Y I&W joill' 11ILt tile 

dilte Oil  ~Vlji "h 
tile above order 

alid charge 1 - (  .~poj ,ts sellt to 	giv 
ell effect to may be in 

	

c011 ce"lied 	 timated 

6, 

(A. K. C 
A ss.tt ,  Gellergi M 0  

	

COPY to"'. 	 (Adnin.) 
'I'llo A 

j  w 
Corporate Ork, No 	100" 

%4 The General M ill , 
S-11) 13SNL 

5.. 	 Tel 

6. 

	

The Telec 	 CC0111 Distric t 011i Dist, M,, 	 , 111,18er, 	 Oti/ Silchar/ 

	

Fho Depu 	 jo, ~S~Ion 
Mill'ager (PI 

ty 

	

7"8. T 	c  

	

ICA 	 C. 0, G Ll Iva 11 a t 
9. 	C911"'s 0 f'r'cel'S(A&P)( ,l ,  

	

G1.111i'd r-il e 	 Z' C. 0, GLIWalla tj 10,  
Pare 

CA 
Asstt. Diroctol. 1-0 1 CC0111('~ ,  mrs 



AwiCXUre 
~ TES-31211pt.JV 

14 AnilCXLjre -1 Dated at Guwahati the 23-1-2002 W 

Staff No. N a rn e 0 
No. 	 Ment Place 

	
Remarks posting P 0 s n  10 n 

08947 	 romotiol, 
Sri Dipak Kumar Basak TD E~ GM,,, KTDI 	Against. GM, KTD, Guwallati vacant p os t 

Gilwallati 	. k 09003 	Sri Subash Ch. BaSLI 	 AGM(plg-D- 
i 	it  

Agz~inst 
GM, KTD 	Circle oft, 

09120 	
cO vacant post 

Sri N.K.Roy 	 SDh-- 
Guwahafi- 

iTe Sri GM, ,T, SiICI iar D.K.Da3 Silchar 	
Sukar 

9 1 13 3 	Sri S.K. a 	 transfrred E SD- 
GIVIsKI'D 	M, 	V i C 0 IV17,N. 

Nagaot, Pep 
Guwahati 

tFatisferred 

UJI 
T C (G,I .-SAIMIA) 

Asstt. Director Tele~om  
~S  

it 

!j 

1. . 	6 

C 
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CENTRAL ADMINTISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,GUWAHATI BENCH. 

original Application No. 27 of 2002. 

Date of Order * This the 22nd Day of August,2002. 

Th e Hon'ble Mr Justice D.N.Chowdhury, Vice-Chairman. 

. The Hon'ble Mr K.K.Sharma, Administrative Membe 

Sri Pijush Kanti Mazumder, 
Working as Sr. SDE under the 
Department of Telecommunications, 
Dibrugarh-786 001. 	 ... Applic . ant 

By.A,dvbcate Sri J.L.Sarkar. 

Versus 

Union of India, 
represented by the Secretary to the 
Government of India, 
Ministry of Communication, 
Department of Telecomunication, 
New Delhi-I. 

The Chief General Manager, 
Telecommunications, Assam Circle, 

Guwahati - 7. 

Assistant General manager (Admn), 
Bharat Sanchar Nigam Ltd., 
Office of the Chief General Manager, 
Assam Telecom Circle, Ulubaril 
Guwahati-7. 	 ... Respondents 

By Advocate Sri B..C.Pathak,Addl.C.G.S.C. 

0 R D  E R 

CHOWDRURY  J.(V-C) 

"AY 
The . dispute relates to withholding of promotion 

on the purported ground-of disciplinary proceeding. 

2. 	By order date;d 20.12.2001 the Government of 

i.ndia,ministry 	of 	Communication, 	oepartmen t 	of 

Tel . ecommunications approved the promotion of 

officers of the Telecom Engineering -Fervice Group 13 to 

Senior Telecom Service of Indian telecom qervice Group-A 



in the 
I 
pay scale Of RS. 100()0-325-152on/- on purely 

temporary and. adhoc basi-s ~s mentioned in the annexure 

enclosed. In the said list the name 
of the applicant 

Pijush Kanti. Mazumder appeared at :serial : No.323. 

Pursuant to the promotion order officers were posted 

.including persons junior to the applicant The applicant 

was not given.the benefit of promotion despite the order 

passed. The applicant therefore moved th 
. 

is Tribunal for 

appropriate direction for giving effect to the order of 

promotion. 

3. 	The respondents submitted its written statement. 

denying and disputing the claim. In the written 

statement the respondents specifically stated at 'Para 11 

to the. effect that "the prom' otion of the applicant.has 

not been considered only  due to -the fact that a 

disciplinary praceeding is qoinq[ on againqJ-_ The 

respondents also raised a preliminary issue as to the 

ma intainability of the application. Tn view ,  of the 

Memorandum of Understanding of the Goverhbment of Tndia 

and the Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited .  the other Group R 

officers are deemed to be in deputation with the 

Government of India therefore the jurisdiction point 

does not arise. 

4. 	We have heard Mr J.L.Sarkar, learned 
. 
counsel 

appearing for the applican ~_ and Mr B.C.Pathak, learned 

Addl.C.G.S.0 for the respondents at length.. The 

preliminary objection that was raised by Mr B.C.Pathak, 

co 

I 
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learned Addl.C.G.S.0 as to the maintainability.of the 

application is liable to be. rejected. Admittedly'the order 

of promotion was given by the Government of India, 

Ministry of Communications, Department of Communications 

promoting 656 officers including the applicant. The 

f 

applicant was not given 'romotion on' the ground mentioned P, 

at para 3 of the said communication dated 20.12.2001 that 

a diciplinary case was pending against him. As per ofice 

memorandum dated 30.9.2000 which was referred to by Mr 

Pathak, as per new telecom policy 1999 theGovernment of 

India had decided to corporatise the service provision, 

function of Department of Tel ecommun'i cations (DoT) and 

trAft"df er the same to the newly formed companyi Bharat 

Sanchar Nigam Limited and also transfer all 	and 

licencing wireless speStrum ma-na, 	administrativ!g g 

control of PSUs, standarisation & validation of equipment 
go- i  lip 

and P a D etc.. These would be the responsibility of 

Department of Telecommunications (DoT) and Telecom 

Commission. In respect of matters relating to personnel 

(Government servants) pending before various Tribunals, 

High Courts and Supreme Court the company was directed to 

defend as assignees or . successor 	in interest as per 

existing rules till the time employees are/were 6n deemed 

.deputat i,on with the company. The application in the facts 

situation cannot be dismissed as not'maintainable. 

5. 	In the instant case admittedly the applicant wa,s 

f oun s . uitable for promotion and to that effect, order 

was 	passed on 20.12.2001 and no 	disciplinary 



Om 
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proceeding was pending against the applicant on that 

date and on our enquiry Mr B.C.Pathak, learned 

Addl.C.G.S.0 submitted that a charge memo initiating 

disciplinary proceeding against the applicant was issued 

on 1.2.2002 and the same was served on the applicant on 

the same day. It thus appears: that disciplinary 

proceeding was initiated only after the ordeV of 

ent of India ' (DoT) promotion. We have perused the Governm 

office Memorandum No.22011/4/91-Estt-(A) dated.14.9.1992 

containing the procedure to be followed by DPC in 

res'ect of Governbment servants under cloud. The 
p 

. 
relevant part of the Government instructions are 

re-produced below 

"At ~he time, of consideration of the 

cases ,  of Government BervAp,ts , for 

promotion, details of . Government 

servants in the consideratio 
. n zone-for 

romotion falling under the following 
p be secifically categories swhould 
b 

I 
 rought 	to 	the 	notice 	of 	the 

Departmental Promotion Conmi.ttee- 

Government 	servants 	under 

suspension; 

Government servants in respect Of 

whom a charge s ~heet has 'peen issued 
are and. the disciplinary proceedings 

pending; and 

Government servants in respect 
of whom prosecution for a criminal 
charge is pending." 

In the instant case the applicant., was . 
no 

. 
t unaer 

suspension nor any prosecution for criminal,__,charges 

was issued nor 
pending against him. No charge sheet 

disciplinary proceeding was pending against him. SP the 

E 





LOqR  r CASE,  
IMMEDINFE 

No.115/2/2002-S'I'G.1 
Government of India 

Miriistry of Cotm1Iu II i ( - II ti OlIq  & 
Department of Telecommunications 

S'FG-1  Section 

Room N6.419,Sanchar Bliawan, 
20, Ashoka Road, New Delhi-4 Wool. 

Dated: 2401 February 2003. 

S 

ORDER 

Subject: Promotion of officer of TES Gr6up-13 to STS of ITS Group-A on ad-hoc basis - Regarding. 	
I 

V` In compliance of the judgement dated 22/08/2002 of Flon'ble CAT, Guwahati Bench 
in OA No.27/2002, Shri P K Majumdar (Stiff No.9096), an officer ofTES Group-B is Ll (!e l ll(, Ll 

X.G ;.cw.pt to have beeti prortiotmi in the gra PLIP.CK-5, _t4X -b 	-A w.e.f. 23/(1.)1/20(YJi.e. ~ ft(Tdate 7 which his jun. iors were promo,ted by Assam TC in accordance with order 
. 
No.  

1 
 11/1/2001 -  STG.l dated 20/12/2001. 

-i P K Majpni Slit 	Liar, an officer of STS of ITS Group-A i everted to his substantive aalltim u L,  to hi~l 
-)-B 	 'it accordance wi grade of TES Grou -01/02 	 th 1~0.[Wr .01M N~ o.-I 10,12/ 9/-8 

2 	
_ 6 

~.-I.,—(_~Ll._4-/.L2./86,consequ( , iit to issu;II1 (7(, of ch -J*V OU'Vt -S 	Vidt' Memo No.X' 'I/GOq/GMTl)-Dl?/2(X)1-02/8 da(VLl 11- 1  FO-nuary 2002. 

This.issues with the approval of Competent Authority. 

RAM AUTAR 
Under Secretary(SGT) 

Tel. No.2303 .628~ ./ Fax No.237 -16099 

Hie Chief General MAtiager, Assain Telecom Circ It,  - The offict% r 	 .1,  SIM11 be paid pay 
and allowances for the period from 23,41/2002 to 31/01/2QO2 in the grade 
of STS of ITS GrOUp-A. After'taking net.-essa- I - I ,  adioll ill ille light of this 
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O-A. NO-107/2003 

Sri Pijush Kanti Mazumdar 	
... Applicant 

_Vs- 
Ji 

Union of India & Another 	... Respondents 

(Written statements filed by the respondent No. I to 2) 

The written statements of the above noted 
respondents , are as follows: 

That the copies of the O.A. No.107/03 (hereinafter 

referred to as the "'application") have been served 

.on the respondents. The respondents have gone 

through the same and understood the contents 
thereof. The interest of ~he respondent No. 1 

and 2 is different after and with effect from 
1.1- 0-2000 when the company named and styled as the 

Bharat Sanchar Nigam Ltd. (referred to as the 
'BSNL") came into existence with its separate and 
distinct 	legal 	entity 	and 

—_ 

there 	being 	no 
notification under sub-section 2 of the s*  ection 14 

4 
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.0 f 	the 
I 

Central 	Administrative 	Tribunal 	Act, 

1985(referred 	to 	as 	the 	"'Act") 	
conferring 

jurisdiction of the Hon'ble Tribunal to the same. 

That the statements made in the application which 

are not specifically admitted by the answering 

respondents are hereby denied. 

That with regard to the statements made in para I of 

the application, the respondents state that there is 

no cause of action in bring the application before 

this Hon'ble Tribunal and hence the same is liable 

to be dismissed. The subject matter in the 

application is -the same and arising between the same 

parties and the said matter has been finally decided 

by the Honlble Court on 22.8.2002 in OA No.27/2002. 

Therefore r  the application is barred by the doctrine 

of res judicata. 

That with regard to the statements made in para 2 of 

the applicationt the respondents state that the 

respondent No.2 being an authority of the SSNL,, no 

direction could be issued to him as the BSNL has not 

be not been notified under the Act as an covered 

establishment under the jurisdiction of the Honlble 

Tribunal. 

That the answering respondents have no comments to 

offer to the statements made in para 3 and 4.1 of 

the application. 

, 4 , 



That the statements made in para 4.2 pertain to 

records. Hence nothing is admitted which is not 
supported by such records. 

'That with regard to the statements made in para 4.3, 
4.4 1  4.5 1  4.6 f 4.7 f  4.8 1  A.9 1  4.10 and 4.11 of the 

application the respondents state that the applicant 

was promoted to STS  -of  IT Q A  on purely 

temporary basis vide Office order No.11/1/2001-STG-

I(Vol.II) dt.20.12. -2UO1  ~Annexure-A in the 

Application) On the basis of the POTs (Deptt. of 

Telecommunications) order, th e  BS11T 114.0 posted him to 

Assam Circle vide their order No.412-65/2001-pers. 
Dt. 3.1.2002 (as in Annexure-B in the application) . 
Further vide As s am Circle order No.STES- 
~ J,  -N -1 1 r~, -3/ 1-11 Pt.ILI/14 dt. 23.1.2002 the officers including 

the luniors of the applicant were posted at 

different places but the applicant was not promoted 

due to the pendency of a disciplinary case against 

charge sheet was issued to the applicant on h i 

1.2.2002,i.e. after the other officers were promoted 

ted by the Assam Circle on 23.1.2002. and' p6 —s --'*  

The applicant earlier filed the OA No.27/2002 

challenging the action of the Department in 

withholding his promotion. The said application was 

allowed by this Hon'ble Tribunal with the direction 

to give effect to the order of promotion dated 

20.12.2001. In compliance of the order c~a—t ~-d 
22.8.2002 F  the applicant was promoted vide  order 

dt.24.2.2003 w.e.f. the date when his iuniors were 

pro_To-tBd---- terms of order dated 20.12.2001. 

CS 
imultaneously, the applicant was reverted w.e.f. 

771:01, 



1.2.2002 i.e. the date on which charge sheet was 

issued to him in  terms of the Govt of India. DOPT 

O.M. No.11012/9/86-Estt.(A) dt. 24.12.1986,, which 

provides that if a person has worked for less than a 

year in higher post on ad-hoc basis such arrangement 

is to be terminated and the officer be reverted to 

the post held by him substantively or on regular 

basis. The applicant as well as other officers were 

promoted on purely temporary and ad-hoc basis as 

quite evident and being clearly indicative in the 

order of promotion .~Iated 20-12.2001. Therefore the 

contention of the applicant that his promotion was 

agains 
- 

t  

­ 1 

 t he 
1-1- - 

regular vacanci es is not correct In 

this connection t  the respondents make it clear that 

only the officers who are regular in Junior Time 

Scales of ITS Group A with requisite qualifying 

service are eligible to be promoted to STS of ITS 

Group A on regular basis. The applicant has not been 

promoted to STS of ITS Group A on regular basis and 

his claim that his promotion was a regular promotion 

is without any basis. In all respect the promotion 

of the TES Group B officers as ordered vide order 

dated 20.12.2001 is pure 1.,y-. lo'n 	a 
. 
nd 

`-I 
temporary 

basis and consequent upon issuance of a charge sheet 

against the applicant, he was reverted rightly 

reverted to his substantive grade of TES Group 

w.e.f 1.2.2002 in accordance with the O.M. dt. 

24.12.86. The order dated 22.8.2002 passed by the 

Hon'ble Tribunal in OA No.27/2002 has been duly 

obeyed and complied with by promoting the applicant 

w.e.f. 23.1.2002 i.e the date on which his juniors 

were promoted. This r  however r  does not prevent th . 
e 

respondents from proceeding with the disciplinary 



5 

action and reverting him from a subsequent date 

consequent upon issuance of a charge sheet against 

him. Even if the applicant had been promoted in the 

normal course in terms of the order dated 20.12.2001 

ith his juniorst 2f would hav~ been  reverted- 
along w 
to his substantive grade on issuance of q4arge  sheet " 

ated by the respondents against him. The action initi 

r--~. 	 thereforej, completely including the reversion is, 

lawful and such action does not suffer from any 

illegality or infirmity so far. 

That with regard' to the statements made in para 

4.12 t  4.13 and 4.14 the answering respondents state 

that the respondents a ~
cted bonafide and in exercise 

o f its power and authority in accordance with law 

as indicated above. There is no illegality committed 

by the respondents and the ratio laid down by the 

Honfble Supreme court has application in this 

instant case. 

That with regard to the statements made in para 5.1 

to 5.9 the respondents state that the grounds shown 

by the applicant are not legally valid ground and 

the same are not tenable in law. Hence the 

application is liable to be dismissed with cost. 

That the respondents have no comments to offer to 

the statements made in para 6 and 7 1 
of the 

application. 

That with regard to the sta 
0 tements/ prayer made in 

para 8.1 to 8.3 and 9.1, the respondents state that 

in view of the facts and circumstances of the case 
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and the provisions of law, the applicant is not 

entitled to get any relief as prayed for and the 

application is liable to be dismissed with cost. 

In the premises aforesaid f  it 

is therefore, piaved that Your 

Lordships would be pleased to 

hear the parties, peruse the 

records and after hearing the 

parties and perusing the 

records shall also be pleased 

to dismiss the application with 

cost. 
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Verification 

I, Shri Sankar Chandra Das, at present working as 

%- 	 -or (Legal)in the office of the the Assis t an t- Direc t 

chief General NIanager F  Bharat Sanchar Nigam. Ltd. j, 

Assam Ciurcle j, Guwahati., being competent and duly 

authorized to sign this verification do hereby 

solemnly a-ffirm and state that the statements made 

in para 

are true to my knowledge and belief r  those made in 

para 	 I 

being matter of records are true to my information 

derived therefrom and the rest are my humble 

submission. before this Hon'ble Tribunal. I have not 

suppressed any material fact. 

And I sign this verification on this ~, ,n4t-h day of 

Arm I 
ID-r" 2004 at Guwahati. 

DEPONENT 
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In the Central vqRJ r,iJ._!Un P li 

B u w a h a t i Ef i  In c J1 	1411C1.11-NIt'l-INA,~  ............ 

O.A. No.: 107/200,3' 

Sri P.K. Mazumder 

Vs. 

Union of India & Otheri ~~i 

I .E .. ....... 

Rejoinder i n reply t 	t 1-1 e 

66-1r, 
Written Statement 

I 
	 The humble applicant most respectfully beg to state 

cunder 

That the applicant has gone through the 	Written 

-Statement filed by the respondents and understood the contenKi, 

thereof. 

That i n reply to the statements in Written Statement 

(for short WSY the applicant reiterates the statement in the G.A. 

and does not ad nit any statement which are not supported by 

'records. 

That the applicant begs to state that the deponent 

si gning the verification of the WS filed is not the competent 

lofficer to verify the statements in the WS. 

That the contentions of para I of the WS is denied and 

thk matter has already been decided in O.A. No.P27/2002. 

5; 	 That in reply to statement in para 3 of the WS the 

,applicant denies the correctness of the statement that there is 

n6 cause of action. The order challenged gives cause of actioi­ 1 
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and. the 	action 	of 	the 	respondents 	demonstrates 	apathy 	and 

negligence 	in 	implementing 	the order of the Hon'ble Tribunal. 	The 

respondents 	have 	taken 	the plea of doctrine 	of 	res 	judicata -C 

by 	 dated 	24.02.200,''..'' Whereas 	the 	promotion and reversion 	order 

cannot 	be subject matter for res judicata. 	The applicant 	states 

that the action of the respondents to retrospectively revert 	the 

applicant 	in the name of O.M. 	dated 24.12.1986 	is grossly 	barred 

by the principles of 	res 	judicata/constructive 	res 	judicata. 	ThA ~.-- 

O.M. dated 24.12.86 was with the respondents during the 	pendency 

and hearing of the O.A. 	No.: 	27/2002. 	The purported action on the 

plea 	of said O.M. 	dated 24.12.86 is barred by principles of 	res 

judicata. 

The 	promotions 	during pendency 	of 	disciplinary 

action/criminal proceedings attained concrete shape in the policy 

decision of Government of India in O.M. dated 14.09.92 and all. 

previous orders including that of O.M. dated 24.12.86 became 

redundant and therefore O.M. dated 24.12.86 has no force. 

6. 	 1-hat the applicant denies the correctness of the 

statement in para 4 of the WS. The applicant denies that in the 

facts of the present case the respondent no. 2 is an authority of: 

the BSNL. The respondent no. 2 is a Group-A officer of the 

Government of India and in the arrangement after constitution of: 

BSNL continues to Q,ga,nfticer of fhe,,Gpyernment of India, 

Ministry of Communication, Department of Telecommunication. 

The respondents suppressing material facts that the 

applicant has not been absorbed in the BSNL. It is stated that 

due to the pendency of charge-sheet he has not been absorbed in 

the BSNL. It is also stated that due to such non-absorption in 

the BSNL the applicant is suffering loss of emoluments because he 
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would get higher pay in BSNL. The applicant states that this 	1115, 

Hon'ble Tribunal is the only Court of first instance having 

jurisdiction on the subject matter. 	 .)4 

	

It is also stated that the matter of jurisdiction h m. .., 	X 

already been decided in O.A. No.:27/2002 and the respondents' 	fol 
106 

' 7 
objection as regards jurisdiction is barred by principles of res .. 

judicata. 

It is further stated that the promotion orders of 

Group-A officers including the order dated 24.02.2003 have beef .- I 

iss ued by the Ministry of Communication, Department of 

Tel ecommunication 	and 	as such the Hon'ble 	Tribunal 	haii:-, 

jurisdiction over said order. 

7. 	That in reply to the statements in para 7,8,9,10 and 11 

it is stated that the subject matter has already been decided in 

O.A. No.:27/2002. The respondents are barred to take pleas ancl 

grqunds as in the said paragraphs of the WS. The DOPT O.M. dated 

24. 12.86 mentioned in para 7 of the WS has no application in the 

facts and circumstances of the case. 

That 	it 	is stated that a charge-sheet was issued to the 

applicant 	on 01.02.2002 	relating 	to 	very 	old matter. 	The 

fibalisation of 	the departmental 	proceedings is 	being 	delayed 

arbitrarily. On 	the plea of such 	belated/delayed departmental 

proceedings the promotion of the applicant 	is being 	arbitrarily 

and 	illegally delayed. 	It 	is prayed 	that 	the Hon'ble Tribunal may 

be, 	pleased to consider this aspect and be pleased to 	pass 	ai--i 

order effecting the promotion of the applicant with arrears. 

That in the facts and circumstances stated above the 

application deserves to be allowed with cost. 
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I, Sri Pijush Kanti Mazumder, son of Late R.N. Mazumdey-

resident of Dibrugarh do hereby verify that the statements made 

in para I to 9 are true to my knowledge and that I have no -(-; 

supressed any material facts. 

And, 1, sign this verification on this 18th day of 

September, 2004. 

1:,PVI k.  M04_ U Wrj aA 
f,;j._qn a tu r  P 

.i 	~" 


